minor be, and he is hereby declared to be the heir-at-law of the said Ziba Caswell, as fully and to all intents and purposes as if he was a natural born son of said Ziba Caswell.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 26, 1875.

CHAPTER CXLIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF CERTAIN PERSONS. THEREIN NAMED," AP-PROVED MARCH SECOND, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter one hundred and nineteen, of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, of an act entitled "An act to change the names of certain persons therein named," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The name of Charles Basse is changed to Charles Payles. The name of Minnie Basse is changed to Minnie Payles. The name of Amelia Basse is changed to Amelia Payles.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 20, 1875.

CHAPTER CXLIV.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE TOWN OF UPPER YELLOW MEDICINE, IN LYONS COUNTY, TO THAT OF "EIDSVOLD."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of the town of Upper Yellow Medicine, in Lyon county, is hereby changed from Upper Yellow Medicine to that of Eidsvold.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1875.